301 Ziegler Drive, Grayslake, IL  60030
847-548-8700 •  800-842-7437  •  Fax: 847-548-8755
Web-site: www.harger.com  •  E-mail: hargersales@harger.com
3/20/2024
Technical Data
High Compression Grounding Series CGFEXCR
Catalog Number
Cable to Ground Rod  / Reinforcing Steel  Installation Data (A, B)
Conductor Range (A) Ground Rod Range / Reinforcing
Steel Range (B)
Die Index No. of
Crimps
CGFEXCR250212 #2 Str. - 250 MCM 1/2" / #3 - #4 Reinforcing Steel U997, U998 1
CGFEXCR50025012 250 MCM - 500 MCM 1/2" / #3 - #4 Reinforcing Steel U998 1
CGFEXCR250258 #2 Str. - 250 MCM 5/8" / #5 - #6 Reinforcing Steel U997, U998 1
CGFEXCR50025058 250 MCM - 500 MCM 5/8" / #5 - #6 Reinforcing Steel U998 1
CGFEXCR250234 #2 Str. - 250 MCM 3/4" / #5 - #6 Reinforcing Steel U997, U998 1
CGFEXCR50025034 250 MCM - 500 MCM 3/4" / #5 - #6 Reinforcing Steel U998 1
* A 12-ton tool is required for these connections.
 Ground Rods must be precrimped.  See below for die chart.
Ground Rod Dia. Precrimping Dies
1/2" U2CABT
5/8" U2CABT
3/4" U2CABT
    Clean rust and protective coatings from reinforcing steel prior to installation to provide proper ground
connection.  Precrimping is not required.